

Treaty Series No. 46 (1964)

Exchange of Notes

between the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the Technical Assistance Board of the United Nations,

amending the Agreement for the Provision of Technical Assistance to the Trust, Non-Self-Governing and other Territories for whose International Relations the United Kingdom are responsible, signed at New York on July 8, 1960

New York, May 10, 1963

Presented to Parliament by the Secretary of State for Foreign Affairs
by Command of Her Majesty
September 1964

LONDON HER MAJESTY'S STATIONERY OFFICE FIVEPENCE NET

Cmnd, 2447

EXCHANGE OF NOTES BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN AND NORTHERN IRELAND AND THE TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE BOARD OF THE UNITED NATIONS, AMENDING THE AGREEMENT FOR THE PROVISION OF TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE TO THE TRUST, NON-SELF-GOVERNING AND OTHER TERRITORIES FOR WHOSE INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS THE UNITED KINGDOM ARE RESPONSIBLE, SIGNED AT NEW YORK ON JULY 8, 1960

No. 1

The Executive Chairman of the Technical Assistance Board of the United Nations to Her Majesty's Permanent Representative to the United Nations

New York, May 10, 1963.

Excellency,

I am writing in reference to the Agreement for the Provision of Technical Assistance to the Trust, Non-Self-Governing and other Territories for whose International Relations the United Kingdom are responsible, which was entered into on the 8th of July, 1960 between the United Nations, the International Labour Organization, the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations, the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization, the International Civil Aviation Organization, the World Health Organization, the International Telecommunication Union, the World Meteorological Organization and the International Atomic Energy Agency of the one part; and the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland of the other part. (1)

I should like to propose on behalf of the Technical Assistance Board, comprising the Organizations participating in the Expanded Programme, that:

- 1. the Universal Postal Union be regarded as included in the list of Participating Organizations contained in the title, preamble, and signatory block to the said Agreement; and that
- the provisions contained in sub-paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) of paragraph 2 of Article IV of the said Agreement be amended to read as follows:
 - "2 (a) The local allowances of experts shall be paid by the Organization or Organizations concerned, but the Government of the Territory concerned shall contribute towards such local allowances an amount which shall be computed by the Executive Chairman of the Technical Assistance Board in accordance with the relevant resolutions and decisions of the Technical Assistance Committee and other governing bodies of the Expanded Programme.

^{(1) &}quot;Treaty Series No. 63 (1960)", Cmnd. 1178.

- (b) Before the beginning of each year or of a mutually agreed upon period of months, the Government of the Territory concerned shall pay an advance against its contribution in such amount as may be determined by the Executive Chairman of the Technical Assistance Board under the resolutions and decisions referred to in paragraph 2(a) of this Article. At the end of each such year or period, the Government of the Territory concerned shall pay or be credited with, as the case may be, the difference between the amount paid by it in advance and the full amount of its contribution payable in accordance with paragraph 2(a) of this Article.
- (c) The contributions of the Government of the Territory concerned towards such local allowances shall be paid to such account as may be designated for this purpose by the Secretary General of the United Nations, in accordance with such procedures as may be mutually agreed upon."

If the foregoing proposals are acceptable to the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, I suggest that this letter and Your Excellency's reply shall constitute an agreement modifying the Agreement of the 8th of July referred to above.

Accept, etc.

DAVID OWEN.

No. 2

Her Majesty's Permanent Representative to the United Nations to the Executive Chairman of the Technical Assistance Board

New York, May 10, 1963.

Sir,

I have received your letter of May 10 which reads as follows:

[As in No. 1]

In reply I have to inform you that the foregoing proposals are acceptable to the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, who therefore agree that your letter and the present reply shall constitute an agreement modifying the Agreement of the 8th of July, 1960.

I am, etc.

PATRICK DEAN.

Printed and published by HER MAJESTY'S STATIONERY OFFICE

To be purchased from
York House, Kingsway, London w.c.2
423 Oxford Street, London w.1
13A Castle Street, Edinburgh 2
109 St. Mary Street, Cardiff
39 King Street, Manchester 2
50 Fairfax Street, Bristol 1
35 Smallbrook, Ringway, Birmingham 5
80 Chichester Street, Belfast 1
or through any bookseller

Printed in England